

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
 :  
 ANDERSON NEWS, L.L.C. and ANDERSON :  
 SERVICES, L.L.C., : 09 CIV. 2227 (PAC)  
 :  
 Plaintiffs, :  
 :  
 -against- :  
 :  
 AMERICAN MEDIA, INC., BAUER :  
 PUBLISHING CO., LP, CURTIS CIRCULATION :  
 COMPANY, DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, INC., :  
 HACHETTE FILIPACCHI MEDIA, U.S., :  
 HUDSON NEWS COMPANY, KABLE :  
 DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, INC., RODALE, :  
 INC., THE NEWS GROUP, LP, TIME INC. and :  
 TIME/WARNER RETAIL SALES & :  
 MARKETING, INC., :  
 Defendants. :  
 -----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
 MOTION TO DISMISS THE PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT BY  
 DEFENDANTS AMERICAN MEDIA, INC., BAUER PUBLISHING CO.,  
 LP, CURTIS CIRCULATION COMPANY, DISTRIBUTION SERVICES,  
 INC., HACHETTE FILIPACCHI MEDIA, U.S., KABLE DISTRIBUTION  
 SERVICES, INC., AND RODALE, INC.**

<p>TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP                  Barry J. Brett                  Daniel N. Anziska                  405 Lexington Avenue                  New York, New York 10174</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Defendant Bauer Publishing Co., L.P.</i></p>	<p>PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP                  David G. Keyko                  Eric Fishman                  1540 Broadway                  New York, New York 10036-4039</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Defendants American Media, Inc. and Distribution Services, Inc.</i></p>
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

<p>DECHERT LLP Joseph F. Donley George Gordon 1095 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Defendant Curtis Circulation Co.</i></p>	<p>WINSTON &amp; STRAWN LLP John M. Hadlock 200 Park Avenue New York, NY 10166-4193</p> <p><i>Attorneys for Defendant Rodale, Inc.</i></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. <i>Starr</i> Confirms That Anderson’s Implausible “Conspiracy” Should Be Dismissed .....	2
B. Anderson Has Failed to Allege Facts Supporting its Conclusions of Conspiracy .....	4
C. Anderson’s Proffered Rationale for the Conspiracy Lacks “Plausibility” .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Services Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97365 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6 n.5
<i>In re Bausch &amp; Lomb Inc. Sec. Litigation</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24062 (W.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	4 n.3
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>Condit v. Dunne</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	4 n.3
<i>Dewitt v. One Beacon Insurance Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 5435 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	5 n.5
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litigation</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Full Draw Products v. Easton Sports, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	9 n.10
<i>International Audiotext Network, Inc. v. America Telegraph &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995).....	4 n.3
<i>Interborough News Co. v. Curtis Publ'g Co.</i> , 225 F.2d 289 (2d Cir. 1955).....	8
<i>Jacobs v. Law Offices of Leonard N. Flamm</i> , 2005 WL 1844642 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	5 n.5
<i>In re Potash Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102623 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	6 n.7
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2008).....	5 n.7
<i>In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litigation</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 934 (E.D. Tenn. 2008).....	6 n.7
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entertainment</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 768 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>In re Travel Agent Commission Antitrust Litigation</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	8
